In the event that the condition is not fulfilled on 15th November, 2004 (or such
later time and/or date as may be agreed by the parties to the Placing Agreement in
writing), all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties shall cease and terminate
and neither of the parties shall have any claim against the other save for any
antecedent breach.

1.6 Rights of the Placing Shares

The Placing Shares, when fully paid and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects
amongst themselves and with the existing Shares in issue and be entitled to receive
all dividends and other distributions thereafter declared, made or paid.

2. GENERAL MANDATE

The Placing Shares will be issued under the general mandate granted to the Board by the
Shareholders at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 16th June, 2004.

3. APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

4. SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the Company’s existing shareholding structure and the shareholding
structure after Completion:

Immediately after
Existing Completion

Shareholders Number of Number of
Shares %  Shares %

High Rank Enterprises Limited (Note 1) 983,000,000 28.54% 983,000,000 25.08%

Morgan Estate Assets Limited (Note 2) 270,000,000 7.84% 270,000,000 6.89%

On Tai Profits Limited (Note 3) 270,000,000 7.84% 270,000,000 6.89%

Morcambe Corporation (Note 4) 270,000,000 7.84% 270,000,000 6.89%

Successful Future Services Limited (Note 5) 10,000,000 0.29% 10,000,000 0.25%

Mr. Man O Fu (Note 6) 359,936,284 10.45% 359,936,284 9.18%

The Placee – – 475,000,000 12.12%

Other public Shareholders 1,281,476,725 37.20% 1,281,476,725 32.70%

Total 3,444,413,009 100.00% 3,919,413,009 100.00%

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung, being the executive Directors,
is interested in approximately 31.58% of the issued share capital of High Rank Enterprises Limited.
Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung are brotherhood.

2. Morgan Estate Assets Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Tsam Hung.

3. On Tai Profits Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Pak Hung.

4. Morcambe Corporation is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Kam Hung.

5. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung, being the executive Directors,
is interested in 25% of the issued share capital of Successful Future Services Limited.